
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Andrew MacManus (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge (Vice-Chair) Labour 

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour 

Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour 

Councillor John Gerrard Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour 

Councillor Joan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor June Roberts Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour 

 
 
 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 20 February 2017 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Monday, 21 November 2016 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 9 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

10 - 12 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

13 - 15 

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

5. EMPLOYMENT 
 

 

 (A) YOUTH EMPLOYMENT GATEWAY   
 

16 - 24 

6. INVESTMENT 
 

 

 (A) HALTON GROWTH HUB   
 

25 - 28 

 (B) SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP - CULTURE   
 

29 - 33 

7. LEARNING AND SKILLS DEVELOPMENT 
 

 

 (A) UPDATE ON THE EUROPEAN SOCIAL FUND WAYS TO 
WORK PROJECT   

 

34 - 42 

8. LIBRARIES 
 

 

 (A) LIBRARY SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT   
 

43 - 44 

 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 26 September 2016 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, 
Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors MacManus (Chair), Edge (Vice-Chair), S. Baker, Logan, 
J. Lowe, C. Plumpton Walsh, June Roberts and Wallace  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors J. Gerrard and Rowe 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: W Rourke, A. Jones, L. Carr, N. Goodwin, S. Lowrie, 
S. Saunders and J. Unsworth 
 
Also in attendance: None 
 

 

 Action 
ELS11 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 27 June 2016, 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS12 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
ELS13 WORK PROGRAMME ANNUAL REPORT  
  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director – Enterprise, Communities and Resources, which 
provided an overview of the Department for Work and 
Pensions (DWP) Work Programme contract currently being 
delivered by Halton People into Jobs.  This included 
achievements to date, income and expenditure and future 
strategy. 

 
The Board was advised that in June 2011, Halton 

Borough Council entered into a subcontracting arrangement 
with two Prime Contractors; Ingeus Deloitte and A4E (now 
PeoplePlus) who had been tasked with delivering the 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



Department for Work and Pensions Work Programme over 
the next 4-5 years.   It was noted that the programme was 
mandatory although some voluntary referrals could be made 
by certain customer groups of which there were 10; a
[...]
e.  The LEA looked to link in with the 
strategic priorities of the Liverpool City Region and would be 

 

Page 3



key in providing supporting evidence for funding 
programmes.  

 
It was noted that the Halton LEA followed previous 

editions and focused upon the following key themes, which 
influenced the performance of a given local economy: 
 

 Economic Value (GVA) and Growth; 

 Employment and Economic Activity; 

 Skills; 

 Economic Inactivity and Unemployment; 

 Housing; and 

 Lane and Property Markets. 
 

The report went on to discuss these themes in detail.  
Members were requested to consider whether the 
intelligence gathered through the LEA should be utilised 
when formulating the key strategic documents of the 
Council; and whether an accompanying document to the 
assessment should be developed (Local Economic 
Assessment Dashboard).  The Halton Economic Dashboard 
information was tabled for Members information. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board 

 
1) Welcomed the publication of the report; 

 
2) Agreed that the Halton Local Economic Assessment 

should be utilised when formulating the key strategic 
documents of the Council; and 
 

3) Agreed that an accompanying document to this 
assessment should be developed. 

   
ELS16 SPORTS AND RECREATION ANNUAL REPORT  
  
 The Board received a presentation from the Council’s 

Sport and Recreation Manager that provided details from the 
Annual Report for 2015-16. 

 
Members were advised that the Sport and Recreation 

Team had worked in partnership with a range of 
stakeholders and had made considerable progress, impact 
and achievements across the Borough.  The Team was 
structured to reflect the priorities set out within the Halton 
Sports Strategy and illustrated how sport had and continued 
to enrich the lives of people living and working in Halton.   

 
It was agreed that sporting activities were used as an 

essential component in supporting and developing the 

 

Page 4



infrastructure of the
[...]
ere also provided in the report with regards 

to the Big Local initiative on Windmill Hill; the Your Life Your 
Community event; the Armed Forces Covenant; and the 
strategic approach to community engagement in Halton at 
partnership level. 

 
Members noted and agreed with the positive 

feedback on the service. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
ELS18 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION SINGLE GROWTH 

STRATEGY 
 

  
 The Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 

Resources, presented a report which provided Members 
with an overview of the Liverpool City Region’s (LCR) Single 
Growth Strategy. 

 
It was reported that the LCR launched its Single 

Growth Strategy on 30 June 2016.  It was written to enable 
the LCR to realise its ambitions for economic growth over 
the next 25 years.  The document explained how the 
Strategy for Growth, encompassed the entire City Region, 
and acknowledged the unique strengths and assets of each 
of the region’s local authority areas and communities, 
recognising that they were stronger together. 

 
Members were advised that the Strategy aimed to 

capitalise on the City Region’s strengths in seven key 
growth sectors:  

 
1) Advanced Manufacturing; 
2) Digital and Creative; 
3) Financial and Professional Services; 
4) Health and Life Sciences; 
5) Low Carbon Energy; 
6) Maritime and Logistics; and 
7) Visitor Economy. 

 
It was commented that the focus of the strategy was 

economic growth.  However, the strategy acknowledged that 
economic growth was not in itself an end.  It was rather the 
key factor in ensuring that all LCR residents had the 
opportunity for a decent quality of life for themselves and for 
future generations. 
 

The report discussed the Single Growth Strategy 

 

Page 7



Vision; Mission; and guiding principles and themes.   It was 
noted that a Single Investment Fund (SIF) had been 
established to fund the delivery of the LCR Growth Strategy 
and that over the next five years the SIF would invest o
[...]


 

Page 12



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning, Skills and Community 
Policy and Performance Board 

   
DATE: 21 November 2016  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Community Portfolio which have been 

considered by the Executive Board are attached at Appendix 1 for 
information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 

Page 13 Agenda Item 4



  
 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 14



Appendix 1 
 
Extract of Executive Board Minutes Relevant to the Employment, Learning and 
Skills Policy and Performance Board 
 

EXB 49 
APPRENTICESHIP POLICY / APPRENTICIP LEVY & PUBLIC 
SECTOR TARGET 

 
The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, Enterprise, 

Community and Resources, which contained a draft Apprenticeship Policy and an 
overview of the proposed Apprenticeship Levy and Public Sector Target. 

 
The Board was advised that the attached draft policy aimed to ensure a 

uniform and consistent approach across the Authority when employing apprentices. 
In addition it would bring together various disciplines within the Council, such as 
Policy, Human Resources, Employment, Learning and Skills, ensuring a co-
ordinated approach. 

 
It was rep
[...]
rently being delivered by Employment, Learning 
and Skills Division, including achievements to date, income and 
expenditure and future strategy. 

 
1.2 To provide opportunities to members to raise any questions with 

regards to the Youth Employment Gateway project. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1  Background information  
 
3.1.1 The Liverpool City Region (LCR) Youth Employment Gateway (YEG) 

project is an innovative programme for people aged between 18 and 24 
years and who have been in receipt of Job Seekers Allowance (JSA) or 
Universal Credit (UC) for between 8 weeks and 9 months. The 
programme provides all participants with a range of services, each 
aimed at moving them one step closer to their employment aspirations 
and ambitions.  

 
3.1.2 Young people who fall into one or more of the categories listed below, 

may be referred to the programme within the 8 week claim period.  
However the referral will only be made if the Work Coach (Job Centre 
Plus) considers it to be appropriate.  The referral criteria will include: 

 long-term NEET  

 care leavers 

 ex-offenders  

 has a (mental) health condition  

 has learning difficulties  

 lone parent 
 

Page 16 Agenda Item 5a



 
3.1.3 All referrals to the YEG programme must be made via Job Centre Plus. 

The programme is voluntary.  Customers are not mandated to attend 
and are not be sanctioned for non-compliance. 

  
3.1.4 Each of the 6 geographical areas within LCR has its own provider, 

delivering the YEG programme, which is delivered in 2 distinct 
consecutive phases:  

 Phase 1 commenced 1st October 2014 for a 12 month period, 
which was extended to 31st December 2015 

 Phase 2 commenced 1st October 2015 for a 12 month period, 
which has been extended to 31st December 2016 
 

3.1.5 The YEG programme is funded through a Cabinet Office Grant.  Match 
funding using ESF/YEI (Youth Employment Initiative) has been 
secured for Phase 2 deli
[...]
 have also 
gained vital maths, English and employability skills along the way, in 
addition to sector specific qualifications such as CSCS cards, SIA 
licences, driving licences, etc. 

 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 None  

Page 23



 
6.4 A Safer Halton 

None 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
None 

 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
7.1 As can be seen in the main body of the report, the management of the 

YEG programme has been effective and close monitoring, both internal 
and external, ensure any risks identified are carefully mitigated, with 
clear action plans in place to address any performance, quality and 
compliance factors. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

None 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None. 
 

 

Page 24



REPORT TO: 
 

Employment, Learning & Skills and Community  
Policy and Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

21 November 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director Enterprise, Community and 
Resources  
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Economic Development 

SUBJECT: 
 

Halton Growth Hub  

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The report and presentation will inform members about the 
development, delivery and current performance of the Growth Hub 
initiative in Halton   
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Members note the performance of the 
Growth Hub in Halton to date.    
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Background 
 
The creation of Growth Hubs is a government initiative intended to:- 
 
 Provide clarity, consistency and simplification across the 

business support agenda 

 Increasingly migrate business support from the public to the 

private sector.  

 Provide gateway support, that is information, guidance and 

brokerage to the business community 

 

Growth Hubs are, therefore, not intended to be suppliers of business 

support rather the interface between the business community and, 

increasingly, commercial business support providers 

 

3.2 The Liverpool Cit
[...]
 diagnostic service to all Halton businesses. The 
tender, therefore, identified the ‘virtual Halton Team’ made up of 
both Council Officers and Chamber staff who will support the Halton 
Growth Hub Broker     
 
Halton Growth Hub Partnership successfully secured the contract to 
deliver the Growth Hub in Halton, initially for one year. The 
Partnership subsequently successfully tendered to deliver the 
Growth Hub in Halton until 31 March 2018. 
 

Page 26

http://www.advicefinder.co.uk/


In April 2016 a dedicated Halton Growth Hub Broker was recruited.   
 

3.4 
 

Halton Growth Hub Performance to Date 
 
Halton’s dedicated Growth Hub Broker will present to the Policy and 
Performance Board, in detail, the activities and performance of the 
Halton Growth Hub to date. 
     

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

The rationalisation and simplification of the delivery of business 
support across the LCR will impact not only upon business 
performance in Halton but also upon the way that Halton Borough 
Council and partners currently deliver a business support service. 
 
The core function of a Growth Hub is the provision of a brokerage 
and diagnostic function rather than hands on, face to face, business 
support. The Growth Hub model is also predicated upon increasingly 
migrating business support from the public to the private sector. The 
role of the LA will become, therefore, a strategic\contract 
management function rather than operational delivery of business 
support 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 The costs associated with delivering the Growth Hub in Halton are 
met from fee income secured as part of the OJEU tender process. 
 
However, funding has only been secured until March 2018. While 
the Local Enterprise Partnership are confident that funding for future 
years will be forthcoming from government this has yet to be 
confirmed and will doubtless be subject to a further competitive 
tendering round  
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
 
Growth in the LCR business base will result in greater employment 
opportunities for the Borough’s young people.  
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
 
Growth in the LCR business base will result in greater employment 
opportunities for the community of Halton.  
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
Access to sustainable employment will impact positively upon the 
health of the Borough. 

Page 27



 
6.4 A Safer Halton  

 
No implications. 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
Increasing the LCR business base will stimulate demand for land 
and premises in Halton which may, potentially, be a catalyst for 
urban renewal. 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 There remains a financial risk associated with maintaining the 
Growth Hub in Halton beyond the current contract period should 
government decide to discontinue the programme.  
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
There are no equality and diversity issues 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 28



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Employment, Learning & Skills and Community 
Policy and Performance Board 
 

DATE:  
 

21 November 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director - Enterprise, Community and 
Resources 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Economic Development 

SUBJECT: 
 

Scrutiny Topic Group - Culture 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 
 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to put forward for consideration, the 
establishment of a topic group to evaluate Halton’s cultural offer 
within the context of the Liverpool City Region’s Cultural Devolution 
agenda. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1) Members agree to the establishment of a topic group to 
focus on Halton’s cultural offer and its interface with the 
wider Liverpool City Region; 
 

2) Members nominate representatives from the Board to sit 
on the Topic Group, and; 
 

3) Interim reports be presented to the Board, no later than 
March 2017 and a final report to be produced by June 
2017. 

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The Liverpool City Region Combined Authority is developing a 
collaborative city region approach to culture following the City 
Region Devolution Deal in November 2015.  
 

3.2 A ‘Creative Conversation Group’ was created in February 2016. 
Halton is represented by the Operational Director (Community and 
Environment). The group has developed a joint action plan with 9 
key areas. In summary, these are: 
 

1) Embed culture into the other LCR devolution programmes 
where this intervention can be evidenced to deliver 
against those priorities; 

2) Embed culture into the range of lottery funding schemes 
with a strategic conversation at LCR level with all lottery 

Page 29 Agenda Item 6b



 

funders; 
3) Develop a single and world class ‘Music Education Hub’ 

for the LCR; 
4) Develop a single and world class ‘Cultural Education Hub’ 

for the LCR; 
5) Exploit the potential of the quality museum and gallery 

collections and resources across the LCR to the benefit of 
the whole LCR, in a more joined up, effective and 
sustainable way; 

6) Exploit the potential of the theatres to attract more artistic 
opportunities and shows, more audiences, more 
sponsorship, and increased sustainability.  Also to 
develop stronger pathways into theatre industries from 
grass roots to employment.  

7) Position, and strengthen, the cultural offer as a key part of 
the Visitor Economy and Place Making Strategy for the 
City Region; 

8) Increase access to high quality arts in outdoor settings 
and non-traditional cultural venues, building on what 
already happens across the LCR (public art, art in public 
spaces, festivals, events, etc). 

9) Attract more resources into the LCR cultural offer through 
a more co-ordinated and joined up approach across the 
LCR; 

 
3.3 The Cultural Conversations Group is also shaping a Cultural 

Strategy for the Liverpool City Region and is
[...]
ing & Skills and Community 
Policy & Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

21 November  2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – 
Enterprise, Community and Resources 
 

PORTFOLIO: Economic Development 
 
SUBJECT:  
 

 
ESF Ways to Work Project 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1. 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

 To update members on the Combined Authority ESF Ways to Work contract.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION: That  Members welcome the progress made to date 
and support the growth and development of the Ways to Work project. 

 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Ways to Work project is co-financed by the European Union.  It is a project 
being delivered across the Liverpool City region by the 6 local authorities.  The 
project has a value of £42 million over 3 years and Halton’s allocation is worth 
£3.3 million.  The Project commenced January 2016 and ends December 2018. 
The Ways to Work project is one of a suite of projects currently being funded 
through the European Union. Appendix 1 provides further details on these. 
 
The aim of the Ways to Work project is to provide an individualised approach to 
supporting residents in overcoming barriers to employment through a broad 
range of interventions.  The project is designed to provide support for residents 
furthest away from employment such as care leavers, young offenders, those 
with long term health issues and low levels of literacy. 
 
The main eligibility criteria are: the customer is a Halton resident; is legally able 
to work in the UK; over 16 years old and is unemployed.  Within the programme 
participants are generally divided into two groups: young people (up to 29 years 
of age; and adults (aged over 30). 
 
Ways to Work builds on the existing practice of the Employment and Careers 
Team in the provision of Information, Advice and Guidance, and the Adult 
Learning Service in providing training opportunities is areas such as basic skills 
[...]
 (to ensure compliance) will also continue. 

However, the likelihood is that all EU funded delivery will not go beyond 2 years 
at the latest and Projects are continuing to flow through the application system. 
The LEP are continuing to develop ERDF call text as planned (the potential for 
ESF is likely to be less as we have already achieve high levels of commitments).  
 
Impact 
There is likely to be an impact on the delivery capacity within the City Region as 
a number of individuals are employed by EU funded projects, in both the LEP 
and the CA as well as in local organisations. These EU projects are often 
fundamental to the city region’s growth aspirations.  
There is likely to be a serious impact on a number of people employed by EU 
funded projects. The LEP and CA will work with partners to understand the scale 
of this, promote other opportunities, seek to minimise loss of delivery capacity, 
etc. over the 2 year period. 
 
 
 

 

Page 42



 
REPORT TO:  Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community, 
    Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:   21 November 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community  

and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Community and Sport 
 
SUBJECT:   Library Service 
 
WARDS:   Borough Wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on library service 

activity over the last 12 months. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That the report be noted. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Library Strategy and Development Manager will be in attendance 

at this meeting and will make a presentation to Members of the Board 
on the activities undertaken by the library service over the past 12 
months, aimed at increasing usage of the service across the 
community. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The work undertaken over the past 12 months supports the delivery of 

the Library Service Strategy. 
 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no financial implications contained in this r

Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 21 November 2016 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, 
Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors MacManus (Chair), Edge (Vice-Chair), Cassidy, Logan, 
J. Lowe, Rowe and Wallace  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor S. Baker, J Gerrard and June Roberts 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: W. Rourke, A. Jones, A. Bowen, J. Griffiths and R. Owen 
 
Also in attendance:  Alison Hoolihan and Helen Osborne - Libraries 

 
 

 
 Action 

ELS21 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 26 September 

2016, were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS22 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
ELS23 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The Executive Board minutes relevant to the 

Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community PPB were 
submitted to the Board for information. 

 

   
ELS24 YOUTH EMPLOYMENT GATEWAY  
  
 The Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 

Resources, presented a report to the Board that provided an 
overview of the Youth Employment Gateway Project 
currently being delivered by Employment, Learning and 
Skills Division.   

 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



Members were advised that the Liverpool City Region 
(LCR) Youth Employment Gateway (YEG) project was an 
innovative programme for people aged between 18 and 24 
years and who had been in receipt of Job Seekers 
Allowance (JSA) or Universal Credit (UC) for between 8 
weeks and 9 months.  The Programme provided all 
participants with a range of services, each aimed at moving 
them one step closer to their employment aspirations and 
ambitions. 

 
The overview included achievements to date, income 

and expenditure and future strategy of the Programme. 
 
Members praised the Programme and its success 

since its implementation.  The following points were made 
following Members queries and comments: 
 

 It was encouraging that clients were part of the 
Programme because they wanted to be; unlike a 
mandatory programme where people were forced to 
go to maintain benefit payments for example; 

 

 The reasons for clients not achieving 26 continuous 
weeks of work were various; such as short term 
contracts; agency work or just that the job was not 
suitable for the client.  In such cases the client would 
return to the advisor for further advice; 
 

 Programme staff maintained contact with other 
agencies as sometimes clients needed to be referred 
to other services; 
 

 It was suggested that one of the YEG clients be 
invited to share their experience with the Board, at a 
future meeting.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

   
ELS25 HALTON GROWTH HUB  
  
 The Board received a report and accompanying 

presentation which informed of the development, delivery 
and current performance of the Growth Hub initiative in 
Halton. 

 
The report explained that the creation of Growth Hubs 

was a Government initiative intended to provide clarity, 
consistency and simplification across the business support 
agenda; increase migration business support from the public 
to the private sector and provide gateway support that was 

 



information, guidance and brokerage to the business 
community.  They were therefore not intended to be 
suppliers of business support but rather the interface 
between the business community and increasingly, 
commercial business support providers. 

 
The report went on to discuss the Liverpool City 

Region (LCR) Growth Hub and Halton’s approach to a local 
growth hub.  The performance of Halton’s Growth Hub to 
date was presented to the Board by Halton’s dedicated 
Growth Hub Broker, Rachael Owen.  Included in the 
presentation were examples of the work undertaken with 
companies such as Clovemead, G-tec Ltd, Genlab and Apec 
Taxis.   

 
The following additional points were made following 

Members questions: 
 

 People claiming Job Seekers Allowance who wanted 
to start their own business were eligible to apply to 
the Loan Fund, where they could borrow up to £25k 
at 6%; 

 

 There were some projections made for future 
business growth in Halton, this data had been shared 
with Halton People into Jobs (HPIJ); 
 

 A market needs assessment was needed to assess 
the available properties for businesses looking to 
move to Halton; 
 

 The criteria for businesses accessing the Growth Hub 
service was that they must be in Halton or be 
planning to move to Halton to set up business; 
 

 It was good to have a central source of information, 
which was convenient for businesses to access; and 
 

 The Halton and Warrington Business Fair had been 
held and the stand was well visited. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Members note the performance of 

the Growth Hub in Halton to date. 
   
ELS26 SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP - CULTURE  
  
 The Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 

Resources, presented a report that put forward for 
consideration, the establishment of a topic group to evaluate 
Halton’s cultural offer within the context of the Liverpool City 

 
 
 
 
 



Region’s (LCR) Cultural Devolution agenda. 
 
It was noted that the LCR Combined Authority was 

developing a collaborative City Region approach to culture 
following the City Region Devolution Deal in November 
2015. 

 
The report advised of the ‘Creative Conversion 

Group’ that was created in February 2016 and provided 
details of the joint action plan that had been developed 
producing nine key areas, which were detailed in the report.   

 
Appended to the report was a draft document 

containing the scrutiny review’s aims, objectives and 
proposed methodology, for Members’ consideration.  
Members agreed to establish this topic group and 
Councillors McManus, Wallace, Lowe, Edge, Logan and 
Rowe agreed to join the group.  The initial invitation and 
papers for the first meeting would be sent to all Members. 

 
REOLVED:  That  
 

1) Members agree to the establishment of a topic group 
to focus on Halton’s cultural offer and its interface 
with the wider LCR;  
 

2) the Board Members listed above agree to join the 
group; and 

 
3) interim reports be presented to the Board no later 

than March 2017 and a final report be produced by 
June 2017. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational Director - 
Economy, Enterprise 
& Property  

   
ELS27 UPDATE ON THE EUROPEAN SOCIAL FUND WAYS TO 

WORK PROJECT 
 

  
 The Board received an update on the Combined 

Authority ESF Ways to Work contract.  It was noted that the 
‘Ways to Work’ project was co-funded by the European 
Union (EU) and was being delivered across the Liverpool 
City Region (LCR) by all six local authorities.   

 
It was reported that the project had commenced in 

January 2016 and would end in December 2018.  It had a 
total value of £42m over 3 years and Halton’s allocation was 
worth £3.3m.  Officers advised that the Ways to Work 
project was one of a suite of projects currently being funded 
through the EU and further information on this was provided 
in Appendix 1 of the report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Officers advised of the aims of the project and the 
activity to date, as presented in Table 1.  The setting of 
targets was also discussed and Members were informed of 
the marketing plans in place for the project. 

 
Members noted the numbers of ILM (Intermediate 

Labour Market) placements currently, as shown in Table 2 
and the fact that interest in these was growing.  The 
following was also noted after Members’ comments: 
 

 The Project was important for people not only to 
get qualifications but for raising their morale and 
general wellbeing;  

 

 Although European Funding was secured up to 
2019; there was no indication where future 
funding would come from to continue the Project; 

 

 The potential £3.3m worth of investment into the 
Borough was dependant on achieving outputs and 
results.  A pro rata approach was taken with 
regards to payments, which could always be 
clawed back; and 

 

 Members requested a breakdown of Wards that 
residents were from who were accessing the 
Project; this would be sent once available. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Members welcome the progress 

made to date and support the growth and development of 
the Ways to Work project.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational Director - 
Economy, Enterprise 
& Property  

   
ELS28 LIBRARY SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT  
  
 The Board received a presentation from the Library 

Strategy and Development Manager, Julie Griffiths, on the 
Library Service activity over the last 12 months which had 
focussed on increasing usage of the service across the 
community. 

 
She advised Members of activities which had 

supported the delivery of the Library Service Strategy: 
 

 Reading – the e-book challenge, e-platform and 
comics plus. 

 

 Activities – such as Shakespeare week, Fun Palace, 
BBC’s love to read competition and the new activities 
introduced: Wellbeing Wednesdays; Saturday 
Stories; and Homework Club.  They also held a Lego 

 



Club and the Summer Reading Challenge which was 
held every summer. 

 

 Learning and Science – learning through technology 
such as coding and micro bits, (an example of which 
was passed around the room). 
 
The Libraries Area Managers were introduced to 

Members, Alison Hoolihan in Runcorn and Helen Osborne in 
Widnes. 

 
Following the presentation and Members questions, 

the following additional points were made: 
 

 The take up of learning through technologies was 
very good and it was noted that coding was being 
introduced into the schools curriculum; 
 

 Staff were trained to assist with customers who had 
dementia and had been accredited for this; 
 

 The take up of reading e-books was good, with 400 
people signed up so far; and 
 

 Young people were encouraged to engage with the 
libraries through contact with the schools and the 
Library Service employed a Children and Families 
Officer, who was also responsible for communicating 
and promoting the Service.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.12 p.m. 


